»

Va

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK ‘

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Planning Committee

To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Bartlett, Blanchard,
Cuthbertson, Hill, Horton, Hyman, Jamieson-Ball,
Macdonald, Moore, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood,
| Waudby and Wilde

Date: Thursday, 23 November 2006

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: The Guildhall, York

AGENDA

There are no site visits for this meeting.

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages1-10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 26 October 2006.

3. Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee.

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting,
on the details at the foot of this agenda.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Plans List

This item invites Members to determine the following planning
application:

York Business Park Great North Way Nether Poppleton York
YO26 6RB 06/01940/REMM (Pages 11 - 20)

Reserved matters application for erection of 19 business units (B1
use class) pursuant to outline planning permission 05/02181/OUT
granted 12th October 2005 (resubmission)

[ Rural West York]

Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance : Sustainable Design
and Construction (Pages 21 - 64)

This report seeks Member approval for the Draft Supplementary
Planning Guidance : Sustainable Design and Construction to be
published for consultation.

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under
the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name : Sarah Kingston
Contact Details:

e Telephone : 01904 552030
e E-mail : sarah.Kingston@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Contact details are set out above.

e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Minutes
MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE 26 OCTOBER 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), BARTLETT,

BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HORTON,
HYMAN, JAMIESON-BALL, MACDONALD, MOORE,
REID, SIMPSON-LAING, SMALLWOOQD, | WAUDBY
AND WILDE

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR B WATSON

22. INSPECTION OF SITES

The following sites were inspected before the meeting:

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended
St  John’s  College, | To familiarise Members | Councillors R Watson,
Clarence Street, York with the site Bartlett, Reid and Wilde

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Macdonald declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 4a) (Northfield School, Beckfield Lane, York) as one of the
speakers was known to him.

Councillor Blanchard declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4c) (St John’s College, Clarence Street, York) as he knew the Head of
the Enterprise Unit which would be re-housed in the new building. He left
the room and took no part in the discussion or decision on this item.

24. MINUTES

Minute 21a (Barbican Centre, Paragon Street, York (06/00526/GRG4)) of
the Planning Committee on 28 September 2006 was incomplete when it
was originally published with the agenda. The fourth paragraph had
subsequently been rephrased and the wording of the amended and
additional conditions included. The completed minutes had been made
available to view on the web site and a hard copy was provided for the
chair to sign at the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.



25.

26.

26a.

Page 2

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the
Committee.

PLANS LIST

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers.

Northfield School, Beckfield Lane, York (06/01739/REMM)

Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by
Barratt Homes (York), for residential development comprising 37 houses
and 20 apartments, a new changing facility and public open space.

The Case Officer outlined details of the amended plans and additional
information that had been submitted since the publication of the report. He
detailed the comments received from the Acomb Planning Panel and
reported that the Landscape Officer's comments had been reconfirmed
and that further discussions on affordable housing had taken place.

Representations were received from neighbouring residents of Melwood
Grove and Sunningdale Close, in objection to the application.
Representations were received from the applicant’s agent, in support of the
application.

Members raised a range of concerns regarding the height, site level and
proximity of the proposed dwellings in relation to the adjacent properties on
Melwood Grove and Sunningdale Close. They commented that the density
proposed was too high for the site and that Design for Living homes should
be included in the development.

They also raised concerns regarding security issues, particularly in relation
to the back alleyways proposed and the siting of the play area in a corner
of the site with no surveillance.

Other issues discussed included the lack of adequate cycle parking, the
need to retain all trees, not just those protected by 
[...]
02 Rev. C
-1249/103 Rev D

- 1249-304 Rev. C

- Landscape Proposals.

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the
development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning
Authority.”

(i) Condition 25 — “The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very
good" or "excellent" assessment standard for the development. Unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Council within 1 month of the date of
the commencement of construction of the development the developer
shall submit in writing for the approval of the Local Planning Authority a
BREEAM design assessment demonstrating the progress of the
BREEAM assessment, the percentage score expected to be achieved
and which standard this relates to. Where this does not meet at least a
'very good' standard then the developer must demonstrate what
changes will be made to the development to achieve at least 'very
good" standard.

Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and accords
with Policy GP4A of the draft City of York Local Plan.

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged
importance, with particular reference to design,
sustainability, Green Belt, traffic generation, impact on



26¢.

Page 6

the University campus and landscaping. As such the
proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP3, GP9,
GB1, T4, T5, SP2, GP4A, SP3, ED6 and NE6 of the
City of York Draft Local Plan Incorporating the 4th set
of changes (approved April 2005).

St John's College, Clarence Street, York (06/01482/FULM)

Members considered a major full application, submitted by the Trustees of
York St John University College, for the erection of a new building for
academic floorspace and the conversion of 56 and 58 Lord Mayor’'s Walk
to offices serving educational purposes.

The Case Officer 
[...]
d.

Members expressed concern regarding the design of the boardroom
building on the corner of Lord Mayor's Walk and De Grey Street and
suggested that a three dimensional logo be included in the brickwork on
the Lord Mayor’s Walk elevation, or that some other treatment be used to
avoid it being left as a blank wall, and that the size of the windows on the
De Grey Street elevation be reduced. It was proposed that a condition be
added requiring details of the treatment of this building, in relation to the



Page 7

brick wall and the window size, to be submitted and approved by the Local
Planning Authority. Members requested that the designs be circulated to
them informally for comment.

In relation the row of silver birch trees on Clarence Street and the plane
tree on the corner of Clarence Street and Lord Mayor's Walk, Members
emphasised the need for replacement trees to be of a similar size and
value and for the existing trees to be retained as long as possible, to
minimise the period between removal and replacement when there would
be no trees. It was proposed that a condition be added to this effect.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the
conditions listed in the report, with the following
amended conditions:

(i) Condition 5 — “With the exception of those doors to be used as
emergency exits only, the details of which shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the
development is first brought into use, no gate/door/window shall be
fitted so as to open over the adjacent public highway.

Reason: To prevent obstruction to other highway users.”

(ii) Condition 21 — “No development shall take place until a report, detailing
how the environmental assessment rating (BREEAM) of ‘Very Good’ as
set out in the design statement will be achieved, has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of sustainable development in accordance
with Policy GP4a of the Development Control Local Plan and PPS1

‘Delivering Sustainable Development’.
And the following additional conditions:

(i) Condition — “No development shall take place until there has been
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, a
phasing plan for the removal of the existing trees and planting of the
replacement trees. The Local Planning Authority expects this phasing
plan to show that the removal of the existing trees shall not commence
until as late as is practically possible in the building process with the
replacement trees in place as soon as is practical following the removal
of the existing trees. The replacement trees shall be semi-mature in
accordance with the "Horticultural Trades Association National Plant
Specification" and shall have a minimum height of 4.5 metres.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.

(i) Condition — “Notwithstanding the submitted plans, full details of the
treatment of the building adjacent to 58 Lord Mayor's Walk with
particular reference to the size of the window on the eastern elevation
and the creation of relief to the expanse of brickwork on the southern
elevation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local



27.

Page 8

Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the
finished appearance of the development.”

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged
importance, with particular reference to the impact on
the Grade Il listed buildings and the Central Historic
Core Conservation Area. As such the proposal
complies with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and
Policies SP3, SP8, GP1, GP4A, GP3, GP9, GP11,
HE2, HE4, HE10, HE11, ED5 and H9 of 
[...]
racter
appraisal).

COUNCILLOR R WATSON
Chair
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 9.10 pm.



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 4a

COMMITTEE REPORT

Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Rural West York
Date: 23 November 2006 Parish: Nether  Poppleton  Parish
Council
Reference: 06/01940/REMM
Application at: York Business Park Great North Way Nether Poppleton York
YO26 6RB
For: Reserved matters application for erection of 19 no. business

units (B1 use class) pursuant to outline planning permission
05/02181/0OUT granted 12th October 2005 (resubmission)

By: Business Living Ltd
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w)
Target Date: 6 December 2006

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The applicant seeks reserved matters approval for the erection of 19no. business
units (B1 use class) pursuant to outline planning permission 05/02181/OUT.

1.2 The business units will be used solely for B1 "Business"

1.3 York Business Park is an established employments site and this proposal
compliments existing and other proposed uses on the site.

Relevant History

a ) 6.116.164.Q.0UT - Outline Planning for Mixed Business, Commercial and
Industrial Employment Park - Approved 27.02.96

b) 99/00238/OUT - Renewal of planning permission 6/116/164Q/OUT for a mixed
business, commercial and industrial employment park.

Application 99/00238/OUT was considered to be invalid and resulted in an applicant
appeal.

c) T/APP/C2741/A/99/1023645: Renewal of Outline Permission - "The appeal is
allowed and planning permission granted in accordance with the terms of the
application, and the plans submitted therewith, subject to the following conditions"

Condition ii of the above states "The permission hereby granted shall only be for
development within Use Class B1, B2, B8 of the Schedule to the Town and Country
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order)

d) 02/02533/FUL: Non-Compliance with condition (1) of the plann
[...]
rg.No. 2587/51 - Site Layout Plan.

Drg.No. 2587/59 - Type 2 Cross Section.

Drg.No. 2587/58 - Type 1 Cross Section.

Drg.No. 2587/57 - 566 m sq/6100sq ft Unit 17 Plans and Elevations.

Drg.No. 2587/56 - 287 m sqg/3100 sq ft Semi Detached Units 10&11, 18&19
Plans and Elevations

Drg.No. 2587/55 - 473 m sg/5100 sq ft Unit 1 Plans and Elevations.

Drg.No. 2587/54 - 380 m sq/4100 sq ft Units 2, 6, 15, 16 Plans and Elevations
Drg.No. 2587/53 - Units 7, 8, 12, 13 (241 m sq/2600 sq ft) 9, 14 (287 m
sq/3100 sq ft) Plans and Elevations.

Drg.No. 2587/52 - Units 3,4,5 (241 m sg/2600 sq ft) Plans and Elevations.
Drg.No. 2587/50 - Site Location Plan

Drg.No. 2587/00 - Topographical Survey

3185-01 - Proposed Block Planting Plan

20061114/101 - Vehicle Swept Paths

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority as an amendment to the approved plans.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 LAND1 IN New Landscape details
4 VISQ8 Samples of exterior materials to be app
5 HWAY18 Cycle parking details to be agreed

6 HWAY19 Car and cycle parking laid out

Application Reference Number: 06/01940/REMM Item No:
Page 6 of 7



Page 17

7 HWAY21 Internal turning areas to be provided
8 HWAY26 Internal road details to be agreed

9 The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very good" or "excellent"
assessment standard for the development. Unless otherwise agreed in writing
with the Local Planning Authority within 1 month of the date of the
commencement of construction of the development the developer shall submit
in writing for the approval of the Local Planning Authority a BREEAM design
assessment demonstrating the progress of the BREEAM assessment, the
percentage score expected to be achieved and which standard this relates
to. Where this does not meet at least a 'very good' standard then the
developer must demonstrate what changes will be made to th
[...]
 Sustainable Design and Construction
(attached as Annex A) to be published for consultation.

Background

The SPG has been produced to support Policy GP4a (Sustainability) of the Local
Plan. Policy GP4a seeks to ensure that all new development takes account of
sustainability issues by requiring applicants to submit a sustainability statement to
accompany their proposals. The SPG provides further guidance to applicants on
what is expected from them as part of preparing a sustainability statement.

A report and earlier draft of the SPG was taken to the LDF Working Group on 24
August 2006 for consideration. The group concluded that the SPG needed to be
strengthened to include specific targets. In addition, it was suggested that the SPG
was too long and generally needed re-structuring. As a result of these comments
Officers redrafted the SPG and returned to the LDF Working Group on 17 October
2006. In response to the comments raised at the LDF Working Group on 17 October
2006 a number of changes have been made to the SPG. These are set out in detail
in Annex B.

Members of the LDF Working Group also recommended that the threshold for
meeting the BREEAM standards should be reduced to a single dwelling on all items
that would not incur significant additional costs. However, it is not possible to do
part of a BREEAM assessment and it would be too onerous in financial terms to
require small scale developments to carry out a full BREEAM assessment.
Therefore to meet the concerns of the LDF Working Group, other appropriate
minimum standards for small scale development have been introduced where
possible. These minimum standards are as follows:



Page 22

(i) fitted water butts must be provided for all domestic units with a garden or
landscape;

(ii) a compost bin with instructions must be provided for all domestic units with
a garden;

(iii)  materials that have been used CFC’s and HCFC'’s in their manufacture must
be avoided, unless it can be shown that no alternatives are 
[...]
ducts going
to landfill;

e improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces;

e improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better
services for the people who live in York; and

e improve efficiency and reduce waste to free-up more resources.

Implications
The following implications have been assessed:
e Financial - None

e Human Resources (HR) - The work will be carried out within existing staff

resources and includes the training of relevant staff and the Sustainability
Officer’s time in dealing with enquiries.

e Equalities - None

e Legal- None

e Crime and Disorder - None

e Information Technology (IT) - None
e Other - None

Risk Management

In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no risks
associated with the recommendations of this report.

Recommendations

That Members agree:



Page 24

1) subject to Members’ comments at the meeting, to recommend the SPG for
consultation; and

Reason: To implement policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan incorporating
the fourth set of changes.

2) that the making of any incidental changes or other changes to the
document necessary as a result of the recommendations of this report, and
the final formatting of the consultation document, are delegated to the
Director of City Strategy and the Executive Member and Opposition
Spokesperson for City Strategy.

Reason: So that the report can be published for public consultation.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Kristina Peat Bill Woolley

Sustainability Officer Director of City Strategy

Planning and Design City Strategy

01904 55 1666 01904 55 1330

Report Approved | | Date
Rebecca Sheridan

Assistant Development Officer
City Development
01904 55 1388

Specialist Implications Officer

Implication Human Resources
Name Kristina Peat

Title Sustainability Officer
Tel No. 01904 551666

Wards Affected: All

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers: N/A
Annex:

Annex A: Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable
Design and Construction.

Annex B: Recommendations and comments made at the LDF Working Group on 17
October 2006.

Annex C: LDF Working Group Minutes from 17" October 2006.

Annex D: Email from Barry Otley sent on 16" October 2006



Page 25

City of York

Draft Supplementary
Planning Guidance
On Sustainable
Design and
Construction

Consultation Draft
November 2006




Page 26

Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Sustainable Design and Construction

City of York Council
November 2006
Contents: Page:
l. Introduction 2
2. Policy Overview 2
- Figure 1 — Policy GP4a (Sustainability) 3
3. What will be expected from applicants? 4
4. Large Scale Developments 5
5. Small Scale Developments 13
6. Domestic Extensions 19
Appendix 1 - BREEAM 22
Appendix 2 — Further Advice 23




1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

23

Page 27

Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Sustainable Design and Construction
City of York Council
November 2006

Introduction

This Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) supports policy GP4a (as set out in Figure 1)
of the City of York Development Local Plan (2005). It provides guidance to applicants on
preparing a sustainability statement as required in the policy. The level of detail required in
the statement will be dependent on the size and type of development proposed. This SPG
sets out in more detail what is expected from applicants, in terms of completing a
sustainability statement.

It is the Council’s objective to achieve development that has a low or positive
environmental impact whilst maximising social, economic and environmental gains. This
means encouraging positive and long term thinking when making decisions and taking
account of a wide range of costs and benefits, including those which cannot be easily valued
in monetary terms. The requirement under Policy GP4a for developers t
[...]
NS OF INTEREST

The Chair invite Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial
interests they might have in the business on the agenda. Cllr Merrett declared a
personal, nonprejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (Minute 17 applies) in respect
of any discussion regarding cycling issues, as an honorary member of the CTC and
a member of Cycling England.

15. MINUTES

16.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development Framework Working
Group meeting held on 26 September 2006 be approved and signed
by the Chair as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of certain
comments made by Cllr Merrett in respect of the draft Housing
Market Assessment (Minute 13 refers), the detail of these comments
to be agreed with the Chair prior to the minutes being revised and
signed.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / COMMENTS OF ENERGY

CHAMPION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting under
the Council's Public Participation Scheme.

With the permission of the Chair, Cllr Vassie commented on agenda item 4 (Draft
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): Sustainable Design and Construction),
in his capacity as Energy Champion. He welcomed the amendments to the SPG but
expressed concern that the proposal to introduce a 5-dwelling threshold might
exempt some developments from the SPG requirements altogether and might
encourage developers to submit multiple applications. He recommended a phased
introduction of the SPG requirements and suggested that the SPG also include a
section on sustainable drainage.



17.

Page 60

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: SUSTAINABLE
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Members considered a report which sought their views on the approach taken in
the re-drafted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): Sustainable Design and
Construction, prior to its referral to the Planning Committee to seek approval for
public consultation.

The SPG, attached as Annex A to the report, had been re-drafted to take account of
comments receiv
[...]
osts.

Make reference to requirements in respect of sustainable urban drainage.
o Require the optimum use of south facing roofs for solar generation facilities.

[Added at the meeting on 7/11/06.]

It was also suggested that consideration be given to:



Page 61

e Revising paragraph 4.34 of the SPG in order to maximise the
opportunities for site renewable energy generation; .
Including more detailed requirements in respect of trees;
Cross-referencing the SPG to the eco footprint targets in the
Council's Community Plan.

Officers also undertook to consider comments on the SPG received by email from

Barry Otley and circulated to Members before the meeting, and detailed Member
comments. [As amended at the meeting on 7/11/06.]

RESOLVED: (i) That, subject to the above comments, the SPG be referred to the
Planning Committee with a recommendation that it be taken out to
public consultation.

REASON: To implement Policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan
incorporating the fourth set of changes.

(i1) That the making of any incidental changes or other changes to
the document necessary as a result of the recommendation of this
report be delegated to the Director of City Strategy and the
Executive Member and Shadow Executive Member for City
Strategy.

REASON: So that the report can progress through to Planning
Committee.

COUNCILLOR A REID
Chair
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm.



Page 62

Annex D:

----- Original Message -----

From: Barry Otley [mailto:barryotley@btconnect.com]

Sent: 15 October 2006 11:03

To: Peat, Kristina

Cc: Barry Potter; Mick Phythian; Jonathon Tyler

Subject: Fw: Local Development Framework Tuesday 17 October 2006

Hi Kristina--This email has been sent to the LDF working group

To the Working Group - Hope this helps you before your meeting please pass on to
other members

I have read the Agenda and enclosures thoroughly for the LDF working group
meeting at the Guildhall 17 October 2006

This revised draft SPG has many improvements
[...]
f trees
/shrubs are planted or grow which were promised) introduce a 2% bond on
developers of the value of development project, ring fenced to be spent on
local Green infrastructure (Singapore model) - Make it happen at low cost
to COY. Landscape plan - start preparing/planting before development takes
place and eventually send in a progress report every six months for three
years

o Alternatively development control officers to visit and do random site
checks to verify that the planning application is to the prescribed consents --
More cost to COY

o S106 Agreements - are councils making the most of Section106 agreements
to secure planning consents conditions ? see October 6th 2006 - Green Places
News p12/13 articles on coordinated strategy approach for all
planners www.landscape.co.uk

Please get back to me if you need any explanation I am willing to help

Regards

Barry Otley

Dutton Farm

Hessay

York

YO26 8JU

Tel/Fax: 01904 738008

Mobile: 07870 585832

Email: B.otley@btopenworld.com




Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a York Business Park Great North Way Nether Poppleton York YO26 6RB 06/01940/REMM
	Plan York Business Park

	5 Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance : Sustainable Design and Construction



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HORTON, HYMAN, 
JAMIESON-BALL, MOORE, REID, SIMPSON-
LAING, SMALLWOOD, MERRETT (SUBSTITUTE), 
MORLEY (SUBSTITUTE), LIVESLEY 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, MACDONALD, 
I WAUDBY AND WILDE 

 
28. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
There were no site visits for this meeting. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, in general issues within the remit of this 
committee. 
 

32. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning application, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out 
the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

32a. York Business Park Great North Way Nether Poppleton York YO26 
6RB 06/01940/REMM  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application, submitted by 
Business Living Limited, for the erection of 19 business units (B1 class) 
pursuant to outline planning permission 05/02181/OUT granted 12 October 
2005 (resubmission). 



Officers updated the following: 

• That the applicant believed that for this application it would be 
reasonable to achieve a “very good” BREEAM rating.  

• That regarding drainage, York Consultancy had confirmed that the 
area was a Low Risk Flood Zone 1, and that a flood risk 
assessment had been carried out as part of the outline planning 
application. 

• That drainage issues were covered by condition 5 of the outline 
planning application. 

• That they recommended to Members to add height condition HT1 to 
the application. 

 
The agent for the applicant was present at the meeting to respond to any 
questions Members may have. 
 
Members discussed the fact that the drainage assessment was carried out 
as part of the outline application which was a significant time ago, and 
were given legal advice stating that they were bound be the terms of the 
original consent (at outline stage), and that only those matters not 
considered at outline stage could be considered. 
 
Members discussed the issue of the BREEAM rating and the applicant 
stated that he felt that the BREEAM rating of “very good” was appropriate 
for this application. Members discussed amending the wording of condition 
9 to reflect their discussions on the importance of considering sustainable 
development. 
 
Members also requested a Green Travel Plan condition, and a condition 
regarding hours of construction. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and subject to the following additional conditions: 
  
(i) Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the 
height of the approved development shall not exceed 9.2 metres, as 
measured from existing ground level. Before any works commence on the 
site, a means of identifying the existing ground level on the site shall be 
agreed in writing, and any works required on site to mark that ground level 
accurately during the construction works shall be implemented prior to any 
disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical works or 
marker shall be retained at all times during the construction period. 
 

Reason: to establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion 
in measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that 
the approved development does not have an adverse impact on the 
character of the surrounding area. 
(ii) All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and dispatch from the site shall be confined to 08:00 to 18:00 
Monday to Fridays, 09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays and no works at all shall be 
carried out on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 



Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents during the construction of 
the development from noise. 
 

(iii) No unit on the site shall be occupied until a Travel Plan, developed in 
accordance with national guidance and guidance published by City of York 
Council has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The units shall thereafter be occupied in accordance 
with the aims, measures and outcomes of such Travel Plan.  
 

Reason: To ensure the development complies with advice contained in 
PPG 13-Transport, and in Policy T20 of the City of York deposit Draft Local 
Plan, and to ensure that adequate provision is made for the movement of 
vehicles, pedestrians, cycles and other modes of transport to and from the 
site, together with provision of parking on site for these users. 
 
And subject to the following amended condition 9 of the report: 
 
9. The developer shall achieve a BREEAM “very good” or “excellent” 
assessment standard for the development unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. Unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
construction of the development, the developer shall submit in writing for 
the approval of the Local Planning Authority a BREEAM design 
assessment demonstrating the progress of the BREEAM assessment, the 
percentage score expected to be achieved and which standard this relates 
to. 
 

33. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE : SUSTAINABLE 
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) : Sustainable Design and 
Construction to be published for consultation. This was attached as Annex 
A to the report. 
The SPG had been produced to support Policy GP4a (Sustainability) of the 
Local Plan. Policy GP4a seeks to ensure that all new development takes 
account of sustainability issues by requiring applicants to submit a 
sustainability statement to accompany their proposals. The SPG provides 
further guidance to applicants on what is expected from them as part of 
preparing a sustainability statement.  
A report and earlier draft of the SPG was taken to the LDF Working Group 
on 24 August 2006 for consideration. The group concluded that the SPG 
needed to be strengthened to include specific targets. In addition, it was 
suggested that the SPG was too long and generally needed re-structuring. 
As a result of these comments Officers redrafted the SPG and returned to 
the LDF Working Group on 17 October 2006. In response to the comments 
raised at the LDF Working Group on 17 October 2006 a number of 
changes have been made to the SPG. These were detailed in Annex B to 
the report.   
 
Members requested that they receive training on BREEAM before this 
Supplementary Planning Guidance comes forward for approval. 
 



Members discussed the layout and design of the document and requested 
that there be a more consistent design, and were informed that Marketing 
& Communications would be involved in agreeing the document before 
publication. They requested that they layout be more user friendly and that 
the use of acronyms be avoided. 
 
With regard to timescales for the consultation, Members were updated that 
the consultation was due to start in January for a period of three months.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

1) Subject to implementation of the comments above, the SPG be 
recommended for consultation; 

Reason: To implement policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan 
incorporating the fourth set of changes.   

2) The making of any incidental changes or other changes to the 
document necessary as a result of the recommendations of this 
report, and the final formatting of the consultation document, are 
delegated to the Director of City Strategy and the Executive 
Member and Opposition Spokesperson for City Strategy. 

Reason: So that the report can be published for public consultation.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 


